

Express Mail Label No.: None EET

2 3 9992

102016435

December 26, 2001

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Name of Conveying Party: Saurer-Allma GmbH

Washington, DC 20231

Box Assignment

Atty. Ref.: Liebau TM-49

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

[] Individual(s) [X] Corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership

[] Other:

1-28-02

Name and Address of Receiving Party:

ALLMATIC-Jakob GmbH & Co. Spannsysteme KG Leonhardstrasse 19

D-87437 Kempten

Federal Republic of Germany

[] Individual(s)-Citizenship:

[] Corporation-State of Incorporation:

[] Association [] General Partnership

[X] Limited Partnership organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany

[] Other:

If Assignee is not domiciled in the U.S., a domestic representative designation (must be separate from Assignment) is attached: [X]Yes []No

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Merger

[] Change of Name [] Other:

Execution Date of Document: November 9, 2001

Trademark Application Numbers:

Trademark Registration Numbers: 2 181 847

Total Number of Applications and Registrations Involved: 1. An enclosed check includes the recording fee of \$40.00. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DGB/kc

2/12/2002 LMUELLER 00000028 2181847

FC:481

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.

2026 Rambling Road

David G. Boutell

Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699

Phone: (616) 381-1156 Fax: (616) 381-5465

Encl: Assignment of Regristration of a Mark Appointment of Domestic Representative

Power of Attorney

Check (\$40) Postal Card Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and documents $\underline{4}$

Trademark: ALLMATIC

U.S. TM Reg. No. 2 181 847 Registered: August 18, 1998 Our Ref: Liebau TM Case 49

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Flynn, Thiel, Boutell & Tanis, P.C., whose postal address is 2026 Rambling Road, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49008-1699, are hereby designated owner's representatives upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

ALLMATIC-JAKOB GMBH & CO. SPANNSYSTEME KG

Ву:	 	Mel	
	- 1		

Ludwig Jakob / Managing Director
Type Name/Title of signatory

Date: 12.11.2001

Trademark: ALLMATIC

U.S. TM Reg. No. 2 181 847 Registered: August 18, 1998

Our Ref: Liebau TM Case 49

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Owner hereby appoints Dale H. Thiel, David G. Boutell, Ronald J. Tanis, Terryence F. Chapman, Mark L. Maki, David S. Goldenberg, Sidney B. Williams, Jr., Liane L. Churney and Brian R. Tumm, whose post office address is 2026 Rambling Road, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49008-1699, attorneys at law, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith.

ALLMATIC-JAKOB GMBH & CO. SPANNSYSTEME KG

Ву:		Lel	_

Ludwig Jakob / Managing Director Type Name/Title of signatory

Date: 12.11.2001

WHEREAS, Saurer-Allma GmbH, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, located at Leonhardstrasse 19, D-87437 Kempten, Federal Republic of Germany, has adopted, used and is using the mark ALLMATIC, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2 181 847, dated August 18, 1998; and

WHEREAS, ALLMATIC-Jakob GmbH & Co. Spannsysteme KG, a limited partnership organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, located at Leonhardstrasse 19, D-87437 Kempten, Federal Republic of Germany, is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Saurer-Allma GmbH does hereby assign unto the said ALLMATIC-Jakob GmbH & Co. Spannsysteme KG, all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above-identified registration thereof.

SAURER-ALLMA GMBH

By:

R.-D. Weber / Managing Director

Type Name/Title of signatory

Date:

09,11,2001

in the presence of:

RECORDED: 12/26/2001